

No. 18-1419

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREA HIRST, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

SKYWEST, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY F. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
LISA A. WHITE
ARTHUR STOCK
WILLIAM A. LADNIER
RYAN P. McMILLAN
GREG COLEMAN LAW PC
800 South Gay Street, Suite 1100
Knoxville, Tennessee 37929
(865) 247-0080
greg@gregcolemanlaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The circuit split is clear and growing.....	2
II. FLSA pleading standards post- <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i> are frequently debated by federal courts.	4
III. The post- <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i> circuit split in FLSA pleading standards leads to disparate results.	5
A. In district courts, a FLSA claim’s likelihood of survival on the pleadings differs by circuit.	5
B. Nearly identical FLSA claims in DirecTV cases demonstrate dissimilar access to the courts.....	8
IV. Wage and Hour Division compliance measures and FLSA pleading standards are logically dissimilar.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acosta v. Ararat Imp. & Exp. Co., LLC</i> , No. 5:18-CV-444-FL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75437 (E.D.N.C. May 3, 2019)	6
<i>Allen v. Express Courier International, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00028, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124581 (W.D.N.C. July 25, 2018)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D. Md. 2011)	5
<i>Buttita v. DIRECTV LLC</i> , No. 3:14cv566, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177528 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2015).....	9
<i>Chesley v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-468, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73724 (D.N.H. June 8, 2015)	9
<i>Comer v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-1986, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27842 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 4, 2016)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't.)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cooley v. HMR of Ala., Inc.</i> , 747 F. App'x 805 (11th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Davis v. Abington Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014).....	3, 5
<i>Doucette v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv- 02800, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (W.D. Tenn. May 18, 2015).....	8, 10
<i>Dove v. Coupe</i> , 759 F.2d 167 (D.D.C. 1985).....	12
<i>Dowd v. DirecTV, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-14018, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 4, 2016)	10
<i>Fridman v. GCS Computers. LLC</i> , No. 17- Civ.-6698, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51163 (S.D.N.Y 2018).....	6
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017)	4, 6, 7
<i>Hall St. Assoc. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	4 n.1
<i>Hebron v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-8155, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142077 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2015).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't.)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Landers v. Quality Communs., Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Maclin v. Reliable Reports of Tex., Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2018)	6
<i>Patrick v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01661, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51178 (D. Or. Mar. 6, 2015)	8-9
<i>Perez v. Team Envtl. LLC</i> , No. 2:16-3491, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175560 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 20, 2016)	5
<i>Pruell v. Caritas Christi</i> , 678 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Ra’Palo v. Lucas Designs, Inc.</i> , No. 9:17-cv- 00710, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113672 (D.S.C. July 21, 2017)	7
<i>Simpson v. Baskin</i> , No. 3:17-cv-01077, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30555 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 26, 2018)	4-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't.)

<u>RULES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	1, 10, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Portal-To-Portal Wages: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on S. 70 of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 80th Cong. 329 (1947) (statement of Lee Pressman, General Counsel, Wage and Hour Division, United States Dep't of Labor)</i>	11
